finance, budgets, nutrition. 

Appendix 2 

Consistent use of correct mathematical language by all staff. Examples include: 

 When referring to decimals say “three point one four” rather than “three point 
fourteen”. 

 Read numbers out in full e.g. 3400 reads as “three thousand, four hundred” rather 
than “three, four, zero, zero”. 

 It is important to use the correct mathematical term for the types of average being 
used, i.e. mean, mode or median. 

 Highlight word sources e.g. quad meaning “four” in order to support students’ 
etymological understanding of Mathematical language.

[...]

When reading large numbers, students should know that the final three digits are read as 
they are written i.e. as hundreds, tens and units. The next group of three digits are 
thousands and the next group of three digits are millions. 

For example, 3 027 251 is to be read as “three million, twenty seven thousand, two 
hundred and fifty one”. 

Appendix 4 

(i) British Value Tutor Activity